

No. 21-1168

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ROBERT MALLORY,

*Petitioner,*

v.

NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILWAY CO.,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
Pennsylvania Supreme Court**

---

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF**

---

RALPH G. WELLINGTON  
BRUCE P. MERENSTEIN  
SCHNADER HARRISON  
SEGAL & LEWIS LLP  
1600 Market Street,  
Suite 3600  
Philadelphia, PA 19103

DANIEL B. DONAHOE  
IRA L. PODHEISER  
BURNS WHITE LLC  
48 26th Street  
Pittsburgh, PA 15222

*Counsel for Norfolk Southern  
Railway Company*

August 26, 2022

CARTER G. PHILLIPS\*  
TOBIAS S. LOSS-EATON  
DANIEL J. HAY  
CHIKE B. CROSLIN  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 736-8000  
cphillips@sidley.com

\* Counsel of Record

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE	
29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	7
ARGUMENT .....	11
I. Pennsylvania’s registration-jurisdiction scheme is not based on consent. ....	11
II. Pennsylvania’s regime violates basic-due process principles. ....	13
A. Mallory’s position would expand general jurisdiction by gutting <i>Goodyear</i> and <i>Daimler</i> .....	13
B. Mallory’s position violates the principles behind this Court’s modern personal- jurisdiction decisions.....	16
1. Registration-jurisdiction harms interstate federalism. ....	16
2. Registration-jurisdiction is unfair. ....	19
C. <i>Burnham</i> does not support Mallory. ....	22

III. Pennsylvania's regime imposes an unconstitutional condition. ....	24
IV. <i>Pennsylvania Fire</i> does not control here. ....	30
A. <i>Pennsylvania Fire's</i> reasoning does not support Mallory.....	30
B. <i>Pennsylvania Fire</i> did not survive <i>International Shoe</i> . ....	34
C. If necessary, the Court should formally overrule <i>Pennsylvania Fire</i> .....	36
V. Original public meaning does not support Mallory.....	39
CONCLUSION .....	49

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Balt. &amp; Ohio R.R. v. Harris</i> , 79 U.S. (12 Wall.) 65 (1857) .....	47, 48
<i>Bank of Augusta v. Earle</i> , 38 U.S. (13 Pet.) 519 (1839) .....	40
<i>Barr v. King</i> , 96 Pa. 485 (1880) .....	46
<i>Barrow S.S. Co. v. Kane</i> , 170 U.S. 100 (1898) .....	35
<i>Bawknight v. Liverpool &amp; London &amp; Globe Ins. Co.</i> , 55 Ga. 194 (1875) .....	44
<i>Bendix Autolite Corp. v. Midwesco Enters., Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 888 (1988) .....	20
<i>Berlin Iron Bridge Co. v. Norton</i> , 17 A. 1079 (N.J. 1889) .....	44
<i>Birchfield v. North Dakota</i> , 579 U.S. 438 (2016) .....	40
<i>BNSF Ry. v. Tyrrell</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1549 (2017) .....	21, 34
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Ct. of Cal.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017) .....	16
<i>Brown v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 814 F.3d 619 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	16, 36
<i>Burnham v. Superior Court</i> , 495 U.S. 604 (1990) .....	8, 12, 20, 22, 23, 35
<i>Camden Rolling Mill Co. v. Swede Iron Co.</i> , 32 N.J.L. 15 (N.J. 1866) .....	44
<i>Cent. R.R. &amp; Banking Co. v. Carr</i> , 76 Ala. 388 (1884) .....	44
<i>Chambers v. Balt. &amp; Ohio R.R.</i> , 207 U.S. 142 (1907) .....	26
<i>Coll. Sav. Bank v. Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999) .....	12, 13

<i>Cooper Tire &amp; Rubber Co. v. McCall</i> , 863 S.E.2d 81 (Ga. 2021), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> (U.S. Dec. 22, 2021) (No. 21-926) .....	38
<i>Cromwell v. Royal Canadian Ins.</i> , 49 Md. 366 (1878) .....	48
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014) .....	2, 14, 15, 17, 35
<i>Davis v. Farmers' Co-op. Equity Co.</i> , 262 U.S. 312 (1923) .....	18
<i>Deck v. Missouri</i> , 544 U.S. 622 (2005) .....	46
<i>Dep't of Revenue v. ACF Indus., Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 332 (1994) .....	25
<i>Farrel v. Or. Gold-Min. Co.</i> , 49 P. 876 (Or. 1897) .....	46
<i>Fid. &amp; Deposit Co. of Md. v. Tafoya</i> , 270 U.S. 426 (1926) .....	27
<i>Fithian, Jones &amp; Co. v. N.Y. &amp; Erie R.R.</i> , 31 Pa. 114 (1857) .....	47
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Mont. Eighth Judicial Dist. Ct.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1017 (2021) .....	15, 16, 19, 21, 33
<i>Frost Trucking Co. v. R.R. Comm'n of Cal.</i> , 271 U.S. 583 (1926) .....	24
<i>Gold Issue Min. &amp; Mill. Co. v. Pa. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 184 S.W. 999 (Mo. 1916), <i>aff'd</i> , 243 U.S. 93 (1917) .....	33
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011) .....	13, 14, 15
<i>Green v. Chi., Burlington &amp; Quincy Ry.</i> , 205 U.S. 530 (1907) .....	33
<i>Hanover Fire Ins. Co. v. Harding</i> , 272 U.S. 494 (1926) .....	3, 25
<i>H.P. Hood &amp; Sons, Inc. v. Du Mond</i> , 336 U.S. 525 (1949) .....	27
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010) ...	20
<i>Hess v. Pawloski</i> , 274 U.S. 352 (1927) .....	37



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
<i>Home Ins. Co. of N.Y. v. Morse</i> , 87 U.S. (20 Wall.) 445 (1874) .....	24, 28, 29
<i>Hutchinson v. Chase &amp; Gilbert, Inc.</i> , 45 F.2d 139 (2d Cir. 1930) .....	19
<i>Ins. Corp. of Ir. v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982).....	11, 36
<i>Int’l Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	2, 13, 21, 32
<i>J. McIntyre Machinery, Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011) .....	12, 16
<i>Jenkins v. Anderson</i> , 447 U.S. 231 (1980)...	30
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013) .....	24, 26
<i>Lafayette Ins. Co. v. French</i> , 59 U.S. (18 How.) 404 (1855) .....	2, 28, 41, 42
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003) .....	37
<i>Littlejohn v. S. Ry.</i> , 22 S.E. 761 (S.C. 1895)	46
<i>Louisville &amp; Nashville R.R. v. Chatters</i> , 279 U.S. 320 (1929) .....	34
<i>McGee v. Int’l Life Ins. Co.</i> , 355 U.S. 220 (1957).....	2
<i>Mitchell v. Wisconsin</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2525 (2019).....	13
<i>Morris &amp; Co. v. Skandinavia Ins. Co.</i> , 279 U.S. 405 (1929).....	14
<i>Nat’l Bank of Wilmington &amp; Brandywine v. Furtick</i> , 42 A. 479 (Del. 1897).....	44
<i>Nat’l Liberty Ins. Co. v. Trattner</i> , 292 S.W. 677 (Ark. 1927).....	45
<i>Neirbo Co. v. Bethlehem Shipbuilding Corp.</i> , 308 U.S. 165 (1939).....	36
<i>Newell v. Great W. Ry. of Can.</i> , 19 Mich. 336 (1869) .....	45

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
<i>Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Comm'n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987) .....	27
<i>Old Wayne Mut. Life Ass'n v. McDonough</i> , 204 U.S. 8 (1907) .....	31, 32, 41
<i>Parker v. Levy</i> , 417 U.S. 733 (1974) .....	12
<i>Parke v. Commonwealth Ins. Co.</i> , 44 Pa. 422 (1863) .....	46
<i>Pennoyer v. Neff</i> , 95 U.S. 714 (1878) .....	1
<i>Pa. Fire Ins. Co. v. Gold Issue Mining &amp; Milling Co.</i> , 243 U.S. 93 (1917) .....	3, 30, 31, 37
<i>Perkins v. Benguet Consol. Mining Co.</i> , 342 U.S. 437 (1952) .....	36
<i>Robert Mitchell Furniture Co. v. Selden Breck Co.</i> , 257 U.S. 213 (1921) .....	35, 38
<i>S. Pac. Co. v. Denton</i> , 146 U.S. 202 (1892) .....	24, 25, 28
<i>Sawyer v. N. Am. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 46 Vt. 697 (1874) .....	43
<i>Ex Parte Schollenberger</i> , 96 U.S. 369 (1877) .....	32, 41, 48
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186 (1977) ..	15, 35, 39
<i>Simon v. S. Ry.</i> , 236 U.S. 115 (1915) ..	31, 32, 41
<i>Smith v. Mut. Life Ins. Co. of N.Y.</i> , 96 Mass. 336 (1867) .....	45
<i>Smolik v. Phila. &amp; Reading Coal &amp; Iron Co.</i> , 222 F. 148 (S.D.N.Y. 1915) .....	31, 32
<i>St. Clair v. Cox</i> , 106 U.S. 350 (1882) .....	40, 41
<i>Terral v. Burke Constr. Co.</i> , 257 U.S. 529 (1922) .....	24
<i>Tioga R.R. v. Blossburg &amp; Corning R.R.</i> , 87 U.S. (20 Wall.) 137 (1873) .....	32
<i>Union Pac. R.R. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of Mo.</i> , 248 U.S. 67 (1918) .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Chi., Milwaukee, St. Paul &amp; Pac. R.R.</i> , 282 U.S. 311 (1931).....	26
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995).....	37
<i>W. &amp; S. Life Ins. Co. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> , 451 U.S. 648 (1981).....	2, 24, 37
<i>Washington v. Superior Court</i> , 289 U.S. 361 (1933).....	28
<i>Woods v. Interstate Realty Co.</i> , 337 U.S. 535 (1949).....	26
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980).....	16, 19

## STATUTES

45 U.S.C. §§ 51–60 .....	5
49 U.S.C. § 10903(a)(1)(A) .....	25
14 Stat. 404 (1867) .....	48
15 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 402(d).....	4
§ 411 .....	12
§ 411(a).....	4
§ 411(b).....	5, 26
§ 1502(a).....	4
42 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 5301(a).....	4, 5, 11, 12, 23
§ 5301(b).....	4
1913 Fla. Laws 6422 § 2661c.....	42
805 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/13.70 .....	19
Ind. Code § 25-2 (1852) .....	42
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 50a-2453 (1876) .....	42
1890 La. Acts 188 § 1 .....	42
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 68, § 15 (1867).....	45
Md. Code Ann. § 26-211 (1868).....	42
1881 Mich. Pub. Acts 343.....	43, 45
Miss. Code Ann. § 24-919 (1906) .....	43
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 187:1 (1913) .....	43

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
N.Y. Bus. Corp. Law § 1303.....	19
N.Y. Code Proc. § 427 (1849).....	43
Or. Rev. Stat. § 24.8 (1864).....	45
S.C. Code Ann. § 13-1-442(2) (1873).....	43
Tenn. Code Ann. § 226-1 (1887).....	43
Wis. Stat. § 120.2637(13) (1898).....	43

## SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES

Kevin D. Benish, <i>Pennoyer’s Ghost: Consent, Registration Statutes, and General Jurisdiction After Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 90 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1609 (2015)..	29, 33
Lea Brilmayer et al., <i>A General Look at General Jurisdiction</i> , 66 Tex. L. Rev. 721 (1988).....	36
William F. Cahill, <i>Jurisdiction over Foreign Corporations and Individuals Who Carry on Business Within the Territory</i> , 30 Harv. L. Rev. 676 (1917) .....	29, 33
Howard M. Erichson et al., <i>Case-Linked Jurisdiction &amp; Busybody States</i> , 105 Minn. L. Rev. Headnotes 54 (2020) .....	17
Maggie Gardner et al., <i>The False Promise of General Jurisdiction</i> , 73 Ala. L. Rev. 455 (2022).....	17
Matthew Kipp, <i>Inferring Express Consent: The Paradox of Permitting Registration Statutes to Confer General Jurisdiction</i> , 9 Rev. Litig. 1 (1990).....	14, 42
Phillip B. Kurland, <i>The Supreme Court, the Due Process Clause and the in Personam Jurisdiction of State Courts</i> , 25 U. Chi. L. Rev. 569 (1959).....	37, 38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
D. Craig Lewis, <i>Jurisdiction over Foreign Corporations Based on Registration and Appointment of an Agent: An Unconstitutional Condition Perpetuated</i> , 15 Del. J. Corp. L. 1 (1990) .....	25, 29
Tanya J. Monestier, <i>Registration Statutes, General Jurisdiction, and the Fallacy of Consent</i> , 36 Cardozo L. Rev. 1343 (2015).....	5, 11, 19, 21, 25, 27
Jeffrey L. Rensberger, <i>Consent to Jurisdiction Based on Registering to Do Business: A Limited Role for General Jurisdiction</i> , 58 San Diego L. Rev. 309 (2021).....	21, 25, 27
Pierre Riou, <i>General Jurisdiction over Foreign Corporations: All That Glitters Is Not Gold Issue Mining</i> , 14 Rev. Litig. 741 (1995).....	32, 34
<i>State-Court Jurisdiction</i> , 73 Harv. L. Rev. 911 (1960).....	35, 38
Allan R. Stein, <i>Forum Non Conveniens and the Redundancy of Court-Access Doctrine</i> , 133 U. Pa. L. Rev. 781 (1985) .....	20
Mary Twitchell, <i>The Myth of General Jurisdiction</i> , 101 Harv. L. Rev. 610 (1988).....	14, 20, 21, 32, 33

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Code of Practice in Civil and Criminal Cases for the State of Arkansas</i> (1869) .....	45
<i>Consent</i> , Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019) .....	11
4 Wright & Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure Civil</i> (4th ed. 2022) .....	36, 38
